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20.2.2003' Present : The Hon'ble Mr., Justice
' L  D.N. Chowdhuny,
Vice-Chairman.

The Hon'ble Mr. S. Biswal

Administrative Member.

‘ Put up again on 21.3.03
to enable the respondents to file
written statement,

(3 ’
/ . g \@c"’h b’\_/——y

Member Vice=Chairman
mb
214342003 Mr. I.A. Talikdar, learned
i counsel statdd that he along%ith\ur.
J. Singh, learned Sr. counsel has
entered appearance on behalf of the
vrespgndents and prayed for time for
filing written statement. Prayer is

allowed. List on 24.4.2003 for
‘6rders.

. Vice~Chairman

.

m . 5

' 24.4.2003 Mr.J.A. Talukdar, learned

counsel appéaring for the respond-~
ents prfays for time to file wrdtten
statement. Pryaer is allowed. List

. on 19.5.2003 for orders.,’

P .
A .
. . at—

Vice~Chairman
mb

19.5.2003 Present : The Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N,

Nb‘ \ ronst vy
Deor tﬁ[ézf

AT

_— Chowdhury, Vice~Chairman,

The Hon'ble Mr, S.K, Hajra,
Administrative Member,

Written statement has been
filed. The case may now be listed for
hearing on 12.6.2003. The applicant may
file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks
from today,

S

Nember Vice«Chairman |
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHAT'I BENCH
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.

Original Application No. 7 of 2003.
Date of Order : This the 12£h Day of June, 2003.

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N.Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman.

- The Hon'ble Mr R.K.Upadhyaya, Administrative Member.

Dr Binapani Saikia,
' Daughter of Late K.C.Saikia,
, aged about 35 years,
, resident of Tarajan Phookan Road,
: Opposite Bharati Press, _
- P.O. & District - Jorhat, Assam ...Applicant

By Advocate Sri H.Rahman.
- Versus -

1. Union of India,
‘ represented by the Secretary,
Ministry of Science & Technology,
New Delhi.

2. Director General, K _,
Council of Scientific Research,

Anusandhan Bhawan,
2, Rafi Marg, New Delhi-l.

3. Director, Regional Research Laboratory,
Jorhat, Assam.

4, Controller of Administration,

Regional Research Laboratory,
Jorhat, Assam. .« .Respondents

By Sri J.Singh, Sr:Advocate & .Mr.I.A.Talukdar
Counsel for the RRL.

ORDER (ORAL)

CHOWDHURY J.(V.C)

The issue relates to recruitment and absorption of the
applicant under the respondents. The‘applicant worked under
the respondents from 1986 to 1995. Initially she was
appointed as a Junior Research Fellow for a period of two
years and thereafter she was alloted to the post of Senior
Research Fellow with effect from 20.10.1988. Thereafter also
she was appointed as an Research Associate with effect from

‘ 27.3.92 to 26.3.94 for a period of 2 years on a consolidated
\////f’//xemoluments of Rs.2200/- per month. She worked in this fashion
| upto 3.4.95. The applicant is an M.Sc. in Physical Chemistry

with: « Ph.D. in 1988. she knocked the door of this



Tribunal for a direction for considering her case for
absorption. There were earlier two round of litigations. The

respondents in terms of the order passed by the Tribunal in

0.A.54/2001 considered her case in the light of the existing
scheme and finally found that she was not eligible for
absorption in the CSIR service. Hence this application.

2. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties at
length. Mr H.Rahman, learned counse4l appearing for the
applicant streneously contended that the applicant rendered
a good part of her life under the respondents but she was
not absorbed by the respondents though her case was
recommended. No doubt the applicant has a right té be
appointed and in the instant case her case was considered.
However, the respondents did not £find her eligible for
appointment. The reasoning ascribed by the respondents
authority in its communication dated 14.12.2001 cannot be
said to be wunlawful, arbitrary and discriminatory. The
respondents duly considered the case of the applicant and
found that she did not fulfill the eligibility criteria and
therefore she could not be absorbed. No infirmity as such is
discernible in the decision making process. Realising the
position Mr.H.Rahman, learned counsel for the applicant drew
our attention to the human and humane aspect of the case and
submitted that the applicant spent a considerable period
under the respondents and now she is over aged and cannot
apply for direct recruitment under the respondents and
therefore prays for a direction for relaxation of the age of
the applicant so that her case can be considered against
future vacancy. We havé addressed our mind to this aspect.
Admittedly, the applicant worked under the respondents as
Junior Research Fellow/Senior Research Fellow and definitely
gained some experience in that field. On overall

consideration of the aspects of the matter, Wwe are of the

Contd./3
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opinion that ends of justice will be met if a direction is
issued on the respondents to consider the case of the
applicant for a direct recruitment against any suitable
vacancy under the respondents, commensurate with her
qualification by relaxing her age to the extent of nine

years, which period she spent under the respondents.

Subject to the observations made above, the

application stands dismissed. There shall, however, be no

order as to costs. '
4%?4?3/77

( R.K.UPADHYAYA ) ( D.N.CHOWDHURY )
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN
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L‘ Guwahati Berch

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI BENCH

(An

applicagion Under Section 19 of the

Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985 )

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. ? /2003

Dr,., Binapani Saikia,
Daught@r of late K.C. Saikia,

aged about 35 years,

resident of Tarajan Phookan Road,

Opp. Bharati Press,

 P.O. & District:- Jorhat, Assam.

1.

.2.

3.

4.

)

<

Jﬁyﬂuuz. Véz&éxcl

8

RN AEQlicant.

- Versus =
The Union of India,

represented by the Ministry of
Science & Technology, New Delhi,

Director General,
Council of Scientific Research,
Anusandhan Bhawan,

2, Rafi Margh, New Delhi- 1,

Director, Regional Research Laboratory,
Jorhat , Assam, |

Controller of Administration,

Regional Research Laboratory, Jorhat,

Assam,

ees..e.Respondents, .
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I, PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH
THE APPLICATION IS MADE

This application is made against the order
dated 14.12,2001 communicated by the Director, Regional
Research Lab@ratory, Jorhat rejecting the prayer of'the

applicanta.

,?Lﬁ/gavﬂw‘ J@lgzn

v/

ceses (Annexure- 1)

I, JURISDICTION:

The applicant declares thatvthe subject-matter

Of the order against which she wants redressal is within

the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal,

-

III1, LIMITATION ' ' ‘

P 'The applicant further declares that the applicae

tion is within the limitation Prescribed in Section 21
of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985,

v FACTS OF THE CASEe

ber the Scheme® called“Scheme‘for absorption of Researchers

in CsIRr Laboratories/institutes e 1977,.%
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Regional Research Laboratory,Jorhat withcut any
remuneration., It is pertinent to mention herein that

the Guest Worker ResearchScholars under the Regional

Research Laboratory,Jorhat who are wérking without

any remuneration are supplied with books & Journals

,/;)5 /'-%m/ém' Jaikel

and are also entitled to avall facilities of laborato .
and libraries, These are provided to enable the Guest

Workers to develop in specialised education and to

improve  his/her dquality so that she can be permanently
absorbed after practiwval training. Since the applicant
was appointed as a Guest Worker without any rasmuneration,

it was the legitimate expectation of the applicant

that her appointment will be made reguiar in the near

‘future.

3. | That your bumble ipplicant begs to state that
although she was initially appointed as a Guest Worker
in 1985, shewas appointed as a Junior Research Fellow

in the year , 1986 under the Regional Research Labocratory,
- Jorhat with an stipend of . 1800~ 2000/- per month

along with house-rent and other allowances which aré

eligible as per law.

4, That your humble applicant begs to state that
after th? appointment as Junior Research Fellgw she
has completed three years of service . Again she was
appointed as a Senior Reéearch Fellow in the scale of
Bse 2000/~ Per month.She was appointedAas a Senior
Research Fellow in 1988, During this period your humble
applicant completed her PR, D, in 1988 and continued to

work as a Sr, Research Fellow till 1992,
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5. That your humble applicant begs to state that

she was again appointed as Research Assistant on

25.3.1992 for a period of two years by the Director,

Regional Research Laboratory,Jorhat and her services

a/éZf%4ﬁyQ0L¢£2' JZLAA&

were extended for a further period mf from 29.3. 94

and by the order dtd. 3.4.1995.

6. That the applicant begs to state that as

your applicant was initially appointed as a Junior
Research Fellow and then Senior Research Fellow and

again as a Research Assistant', it was the expectation

of the applicant that her service will be regularised -
as & Research Assistant in view of her 1long association
with the Regional Research Laboratory, Jorhat and she
did not apply to any of the posts equivalent to her
qualificatibn in respbnse to the advertisement oukside

the Regional Research Laboratory, Jorhat,

7. That your applicant begs to state that all
of a sudden an office order was issued on 19.5.,1995

e
by which the service of your humble Qyitioner /applicant

was discontinued.

8. | Thé£ your humble applicant begs to state tﬁat
a Scheme was formulated by the Council of s¢5entific
& Industrial Research for absorption of researchers
working in the CSIR Laboratories and institutions
which was circulated on 3.7.98  and has been approved
by the Governing Body in its 144th meeting held at
New Delhi. As per the said Scheme your applicant is
éligible to be absorbed permanently 1in the Regional

Research Laboratory , Jorhat.
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A copy of the said Scheme is enclosed herewith

and marked as Annexure- 2.

S5 inapare

9, - That your humble applicant begs to state that

being aggrieved by the order dtd. 19.5.95 your humble
applicant filed an application before this Hon'ble

?&ibunal which was registered as Original Application

No, 443/%9990 .,

10« - That your humble applicant begs to state that
this Hon'ble Tribunal by its order dated 24,12.1999
directed the respondents to dispose of the representation

submitted by the applicant on 12.5.1999% within a

period of one month and in the said direction it was
made clear that if the applicant is aggrieved she

may approaeh this Hon'ble ‘Tribunal again,

A copy of the said order dtd, 24,12,99 ‘is

- enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure- 3,

11, That your humble applicant begs to state that
as per the direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal in 0,A,
No. 443/99 thé prayer of the applicant was rejected

and so your applicant again filed an Originalapplication
No. 54/2001 before this Hon'ble Tribunal . This Hon'ble
Tribunal admitted 0,A. No, 54/2001 and issued a show

Cause notice to the opposite part%{ respondents,

12, °  That your humble applicant begs to state that
the O.A. No. 54/2001 was listed for hearing on 18th
day of September, 2001 and the Hon'ble Tribunal'after

hearing the case of the applicant as well as the respondents
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passed an order on 18,9.2001 directing the

respondents to consider the case of the applicant

for her absorption in the light of the Scheme

0@%/9d4¢£

for permanent absorption in any of the suitable posts“

in commensurate with her educational qualification.

ﬁ/‘

A copy of the order dtd., 18.9.2001 1is

encloged herewith and marked as Annexure-~ 4,

,13‘ That your humble applicant begs to state
,f’#lghat during the pendency of the Origimal application

P

i 4~ No. 54/2001 Advertisement No. 2/2001 was circulated

by the Regional Research Laboratory,Jorhat in the

Y ® painik Janambhumi, Jorhat dated 7.2.2001 and in
, #The Assam Tribune! dated 7.2,2001 inviting appli-

( cations tofill up the post of Scientiest- C in
Group- IV, In response to the sald advertisement
your applicant preferred her application as against

the vacancy of Scientist-C as she was eligible for
direct recruitment in response to the said
aertisement, ‘

14, That your humble applicant begs to state

that though the advertisement was circulated on
7.2.,2001 and your applicant had submitted her

~

' application in response to the said advertisement for

filled dp for the reasons best xknown to the respondents.

]

]
\ the post of Scientist , the said post was not
.

T -

15, That your humble applicant begs to state

that your applicant was eligible to be oonsidered
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either for direct recruitment or for regular
absorption under the Scheme which was available

till 1998 as per the letter of approval of the

Governing Body .

ﬂ/‘m/ﬁm

16, That YOur humble applicant begs to state
that the posts which were advertised in Advertisement

No., 2/01 your applicant was eligible and qualified
to be absorbed., Moreover, your applicant was

also;eligible for regular absorption as per the
Scheme framed by the CSIR , but the case of your

humble applicant was not considered either for

£e¥ direct recruitment or for permanent absorption
and the respondents have deprived your humble

applicant from her legal and fundamental rights
for which she is entitled as per the Scheme

framed by the CSIR,

17. That your humble applicant begs to state
that the Original Application No, 54/2001 was
listed for hearing before this Hon'ble Tribunal

on 18thSeptember, 2001 and this Hon'ble Tribunal

by 1£s order dtd., 18th September, 2001 disbosed

of the Original Application No, 54/2001 with a
direction to the Respondents. The Hon'ble Tribunal

by its order directing the respondents to consider

the case of the applicant for absorption in the

light of the Scheme in the post of Scientist «C

in Qroup IV or any other suitable post in Comménsurate

with her educational qualifications. The respomdents
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are also directed to complete the above exercise

within a perdod of three months from the date of

LA

receipt of the order .

Is
PLA

A copy of the said order dated 18,9.2001

is enciosed herewith and marked as Annexure-»é&

)

18, That your humble applicant begs to state
- that after receipt of the certified copy of the

order your applicant submitted the said order

with a forwarding note to the Regional Research

Laboratory, Jorhat which was duly acknowledged .,

19, That your humble applicant begs to state
that the certified copy of the order of the Hon'ble

Tribunal was handed over to the respondents on
741042001 and the respondents by its order dated
14,12,2001 communicated your humble petitioner that
her case for permanent absorption cannot be considered

as the case is not covered under theyﬁbvisions of the

Scheme of the CSIR dated 13.1.1981,

20, That your humble applicant begs to state
that the prayer for permanent absorption was
rejected by the Director + Regional Research Laboratory,

Jorhat by its order dtd. 14,12,2001,

A copy of the said order dated 14,12.2001 is

enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure- 8,4

e

21. That your humble applicant begs to state that

the Scheme formulated by the Council of Scientific
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& Industrial Research was published on 3.7.98 and in
thdk communication 1t was mentioned that the Governing
Body in its 144th meeting held on 18.2,98 had approved

the Scheme for absorption of researchers working in

A :Vm/ome; Lo ke

_e%IR laboratories and Institutes meaning thereby the
Scheme was very much in operative after 1998. Your applicant
is eligible as per the scheme for permanent absorption
inspite.of that the case of your applicant was not
.'conéidered which could be considered by the authority as-

per their own Scheme,

22, ' That your humble applicant begs to state that
',as the prayer of the applicant was not considered by
the reépondents' in spite of the order dated 18,9.2001

- passed in 0,A, No, 54/2001 ,your applicant has filed
an application for contempt which was registered as
Contempﬁ PetitionNo, 7/2002 which is pending before

this Hen'ble Tribunal .

23, That your applicant begs to‘sttte that during
the pendency of the above case, another advertisement
was issued by the Regional Research Laboratory,Jorhat
in continuation of earlier Ad#ertisement No 2/01
published'in the Assam Tribune dated 28th December, 2001
in which it was stated that the candidates who have
already applied eérlier in response to the Advertiéement
No. 2/01 need not apply afresh. The said notification
was circulated in the Assam Tribune in colftinuation of
the earlier Advertisement Noy 2001 but Eill today the
' o

respondents have not called for interviewfdyour applicant

though the applicant is eligible and qualified to the
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to the post advertisdd by the Regional Research

Laboratory ,Jorhat,

Ve- GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:

\/22f214?¢96v%u; ~Q;4iéabL

I) For that your4humblé applicant is entitled fo
be considered for permanent absorption as per £he
Scheme.fbr_absorption of Researchers working in the
CSIR Laboratory, Institution which was approved by

the. Governing Body on 18.2.1998.

iI) For that your humble appiicant is entitled
for .regular absorption like that of the Project Assis-
tants who were regularised by the Director, Régional
Reeaarch'Laboratory after completion of threé years
service and were permanenfly absorbed as per their.

qualifications.

CIII) For that your humble applicant is entitled
for regularisation of her service as per the Scheme -
circulated by the Council for Scientific and Industrial

Research for permanent absorption of researchers working

{n the CSIR Laboratory/ Institutions and also in ‘the

light of the various judgments.

V) For that your applicant is entitled for

regular ap@ointment as against Advertisement No.2/01
gnd also she is eligible and qualified to be regularised
for permanent absorption in the post of Scientist

as per the Scheme framed by the authority.

'V) Foqthah your humble applicant has already
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3
crossed the age limit for other Central Government-§<§
Services and she cannot now go for alternative job .

due to the age limit and as such, she deserves to be

T

considered on humanitarian ground to be absorbed
as against the Scheme framed by the CSIR and as per

the recommendation made by the Director, ESIR .

S

V1) For that although this Hon'ble Tribunal while

disposing of the application filed by the applicant
by ite ordér dated 24,12 .99 in 0,2, No., 443/99

and 18,9.2001 in 0OA No, 54/2001 was pleased to
'direct the respondents to &ispose of the represen~

- tation filed by the applicant , but no action

has yet been initiated by the respondent-authorities
to dispose of the representation filed by the
appliéantvand consider his case for regularisation.

In that view of the matter the authorities concerned

may be directed to regularise the serviceg of the

applicant,

VI. DETAILS OF REMEDY EXHAUSTED

There is no other remedy except filing this

application before this Hon'ble Tribunal,

Vil MATTER NOT PENDING IN ANY OTHER COURT/TRIBUNAL

That the applicant further declares that he
has not previously filed any application/Writ petition
or suit regarding the matter in respect of which
this application has been made before any court of law
or any other authority or any other Bench of this
Hon'ble Tribunal and. no such application/Writ appli—

cation or suit is pending.
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VIII, RELIEF PRAYED FOR
| It is, therefore, prayed that Your
Lordships may be pleased to admit this §
application , call for the entlre recordéi\
of the case and direct the respondents\ §
to consider the case of the aﬁplicant .‘\
either for regular absorption under th:::%_
-Scheme or against tne direct vacancies
ifor which an advertisement was issued
and to appoint the applicant against
the exiéting vacancy as Sgientist §r
in any other vacancy in commensurate
with her educaticnal qualification for
which she is eligible.
' AND
For this act of your kindness, the applicant as in duty

bound, shall ever DPray.

IXe INTERIM ORDER
NIL
X, Does not arise.
© KI. #QSTAL ORDER NO.7 & €6532{ parep 2°-1!- 203

OF GUWAHATI POST OFFICEIS ANNEXED.

XII. DETAILS OF INDEX

An index showing the particulars of documents

is enclosed,

XIII. LIST OF ENCLOSURESS

As per index,

sesace Vefification.
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VERIFICATION

I; Dr., Binapani Saikia,v daughter of late K,C,
Saikia, aged abou@resident of village Tarjan
Phookan Réad, Opposiﬁé; ;;zarati Press, Jorhat, Districte
Jorhat (Assam ), do hereby vgrify that the statéments
rﬁ;de in paragré.phs i, 9, ll,-l?,fb 4,21 h23

are‘true to my personal knowledge and the statements

made in paragraphs 8 10, 12,17 & 10 are believed to be

true on legal advice and that I have not suppressed any

- material fact.

?laceéa @_‘J\o&r’

Dates fw

L5, /P PPARY W/CCQ/

Signature of "the applicant



_.”’

prst

Cd

ANNEXVRE - 1
W

- 14 -

Annexure- 1.

REGIONAL RESEARCH LABORATORY
( A CONSTITUENT ESTABLISHMENT OF CSIR )

Jorhat-785006 (Assam )

.NO, RLJ@18(119)-Vig./2001 Dated Decemberl2/14,2Q01

From:~ The Director,

Dr (Ms) Binapani Salnio
To : D/b( a%e K, C? Saikia

Resident of Tarajan Phukan Road,
Oppositeto Bharati Press

PO Jorhat- 785001

Jorhat,

Subs~ Implementation of the Order dated
18.9.2001 passed by the Hon'ble Ga®,
CAT, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati in O.A.
No. 54 of 2001 (Dr.Ms ) Binapani Saikia
Vs, the Union of -India & Others .) .for

absorption of the applicant as Scientist
C in RRLe Jorhat/CsIR.

Madam,

On the subject cited above and with'reference
to yourletter dated 7.10.2001 enclosing therewith an order
of the.Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati, I am

_directed to inform you that in order to comply with
the directions of the Hon'ble CAT, Guwhati Bench

Guwahati, the matter was Placed before the Director
General, CSIR and the Hon'ble DG has considered your

case carefully and has passed the following order,

I have looked into the case of Dr.(Ms )Bihapani
Saikia for her absorption as Scientist - C in CSIR
service as per directions of the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati
Bench and found that Dr,(Ms) Saikia was JRF , SRF

and @A inCSIR from 1986 to 1995,
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As per directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court
CSIR, with the approval of the Governing sody, formulated
a scheme called " Scheme for ABsorption of Researchers
in CSIR Laboratories/ Institutes, 1997". The Schene
was a one time measure and was applicable to those
eligible Researchers engaged on Full time basis in CSIR
Laboratories/ Institutes and had put in 15(fifteen)

/ASsociate

years of continuous research as Felloyﬁé&eeia%e/
Projedt Associate on monthly payment basis and were
in position on 2.5.97. Since Dr. (Ms) Saikia had neither
put in 15(fifteen) years of cntinuous service as Fellow/
Associate/Project Associate nor was she in a position

as on 2.5,1997.her case was not covered under the

aforesald “écheme.

As regards the contention of Dr.(Ms) Saikia for
considering her absorption under'é%IR circular letter No,
16(150) /68-E,II Part- II dated 13:1.1981, it may be
noted that the Scheme contained umler the said Circular
was as a one time measuf¥e under which only the personnel
who were working on any scheme/ project funded by non-
CSI‘R agencies and were in position as on 13.1.1981
were eligible for consideration for absorption in CSIR,
This has been upheld by the CAT, Mumbai Bench, in a
similar case ( O.As No. 03/96 and 84/96 dated 7.5.99),
that the Scheme notified vide letter dated 13.1,1981
was a one-time measure and applicable to only thae +hoSe
personnel who were in position as on 13.1.1981 and
were working in any of the sponsored schem%/ projects
funded by non-CSIR agencies, Since Dr.(Ms) Saikia was not
working on any such scheme andjoined CSIR as JRF only in the

year 1986, her case 1is also not covered under the
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the provisions of the Scheme notified vide CSIR

] letter No, 16(150)/68/-E.II Part-II dated 13.1,1981,
o _
u
_i ﬁ I ,therefore, do not find any merit in her case
;o /
! for absorpition in CSIR service,
Lo | |
k i Please acknowledge receipt of this communcation
| implementing the order of the Hon'ble CAT,Guwahati
A
i ig Bench ,Guwahati,
. .
: I
P
E j - Yours faithfully,
o : ' sd/-
ﬁ ( N.K, Barbaruah )
| Administrative Officer

N"M ps
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Annexure= 2,

COUNCIL OF SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH

¢Anusan@han  Bhawan, 2, Rafi Marg,New Delhi-110001)

NO. 3(3)~SAR/98-R & A Dated 3,7.1998
To

Heads of All National Labs/ Instts.
Subjects Scheme for Absorption of Researchers working
in CSIR Labs/ Instts.

Sir,

The Governing Body in its 144th meeting held
on 18.2.1998 had approved a scheme for absorpition of
Researchers working in CSIR Labs/ Instts® A copy of the

Scheme is sent herewith for information and compliance.

The aforesaid scheme will come into forcefrom
the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

( R¢S¢ Antil )

qri& Deputy Secretary
i
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SCHEME FOR ABSORPTION OF RESEARCHERS WORKING IN CSIR
'LABORATORIES/INSTITUTES

1, Name of tk Scheme.

The scheme shall be called " Scheme for absor-

ption of Researchers in CSIR Laboratories/ Institutes

1997%,

24 Administration of Scheme

The Council of Scientific and Industrial
RBsearch (CSIR ), hereinafter referred as Council will
administer the Scheme., The Scheme would be a pone-time

measure and is for eligible researchers.

3. Definitions:

(1) The " Council® of CSIR shall mean the Council of

Scientific and Industrial Research.

(11) The CSIR shall mean Director- @eneral,E%IR.

-

(I1I1) HRDG means Human Resources Development Group

dealing with extra mural research related activities of

the Council,

(IV) The Rules referred herein shall mean the “SIR
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Service Rules, 1984, for Recruitment of Scientific Tech-

nical and Supporting Staff.

(v) The Central Selwection Committee shall mean the
Committee constituted by theDG,<§SIR as per clause 6

-

(e) of the Scheme.

a
(vi) The eligible Researcher shall men person-s who

has put in 15 years of continuous gesearch as

T —

FQ}.low/’Associate/Project Associate on monthly payment

—
Ny
b@is on 2.5.1997 and is/was in position as on that

date,

(viz) The Fellow/Associate means the persons working
in.CSIR Laboratories/ Institutes who have been awarded

the Fellcwship/Associateship under the ?SIR Research, A
Fellowship and Associateship Schemes and Senior Research
Associateship ( Scientists' Pool) Scheme i.e. the Scheme ,
operated through Human Resource Development Group( HRDG )

of the Council. Projact Associates means the person |
engaged as JRF/SRF/ Associate in CSIR Laboratories/
Institutes under the externally funded érojects/Schemes.

The period of two months may be in different spélls but th%—

total period shall not be more than two months,

4, To _whom applicablé&

The Scheme being a one-time measure shall be
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applicable to the eligible researchers engaged on full

time basis in CSIR Laboratories/ Institutes under the
Sgheme operated through HRDG of the Council or under
externally funded projects/ Schemes of the council in its

Laboratories/ Institutes,

Se Commencement of the Scheme

The commencement of the Scheme shall be, the
date notifying the approval of the Governing Body of the

Coﬁncil.

6. Terms and Conditions for absorpition
(a) As per "Rules" the maximum age limit for

recruitment to Group IV{1) and Group IV(2) is 35 years. -
However, in the case of Researchers covered by this

Scheme relaxaticn up to 10 yegrs would be considered in

the upper age limit as on 2,3,1997, over and above, the

maximum age limit prescribed under the rules for recruit-

ment to Group IV(1) and IV(2).

(b) The 2ligible researchers concerned should
possess the educational qualifications prescribed for the
GroupIV (1) and IV (2) .No relaxation in educational

qualification shall be permissible.



(c) Orders on reservation for SC/ST/OBC, etc.
issued by Government of India from time to time shall

apply in operating this Scheme.

(@) The selection of the concerned researchers for
their absorption shall be determined by a Central Sele-
tion Committee constiituted by DG, CSIR onthe lines of

the Constitution of the Selection Committee presciibed

in the "Rules®. The Central Selection Committee prescribed

in the " Rules".The Central Selection Committee shall

determine their suitability for absorption after inter-

viewing the candidates. Non-availability of posts shall

not be a constraint for implementation of this Sche:me.

(e) A maximum of two opportunities shallbe given
Eo the eligible researchers for.consideration of absorp-
tion from the date of notification.In case those who
are not reé%mended by the Central Selection Committee
for absorption on thebasis of interviews in two chances’
their fellowship# Associateship shall be governed by the

terms and conditions applichle to them.

(£) The eligible researcfjers shall be governed by

the terms project asscciateshipe

(g) In case any of the eligible researcher fails

to appear before the Central Selection Committee on the
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date and time of interview intimated to him/her for the

purpose.®f his, /her. chance for absorption shall be

treated as forfeited,

{h) ' The recommended researchers shall have no

right to make claim for plavement in the same Laborato-
bave

ries/ Institutes where they h%? worked as reseafchers

and can be placed in any other Laboratory/ Institute

depending uponthe need.

Te This scheme shall supersede all other provis-
ions /instructions/_orders as far as in consistent with

this Scheme,

8e In case of any doﬁbt the interpretation of any

of the provisions of this Schemes, the decision of the

Director General, ESIR shall be final.

~

9. DG, CSIR shall have the power to relax/modify

/amend any of the conditions/ provisions of the Scheme

except relating to educational qualification mentioned

——————

in para 6(b).
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Annexure- 3

FORM NO .4
( see Rule 42 )

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH::: GUWAHATI

ORDER SHEET

APFLICATION NO. 443 OF 1999

Applicant(s) Dr., Binapani Saikia.

Respondent(s) Union of India & Ors.

Advocate for applicant(s) Mr. H. Rahman,
Mr.N, Baruah,
- Mr. 2. Alam,

Advocate for Respondents(s) Mr, B,S. Basumatary, Addl.
CeGeSeC.

Presents Hon'ble Mr, Justice D,N, Baruzh,
Vice Chairmmn,

24,12,99 In this application the applicant is seeking a

direction on the respondents fot regular asppointment
aginst existing vacancy of Scientist or any other vacant
post in which she is eligible as per the Scheme for
Absorption of Researchers working in CSIR Laboratories/

Institutes.The case of the applicant is that at the
relevant time she was appointed Guest Worker Research
Scholar in 1985 and then beame Senior Research Fellow
and cntinued as such up to 19.5.1995 when her service s

were discontinued. According to the applicant she is
entitled to get permanently absorbed as per the scheme
kndwn as " sScheme for Absorption of Researchers Working in

CSIR Laboratories/ Institutes". Feeling aggrieged she
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submitt8d Annexure-VI representation dated 12,5,1999 to
the authority.The authority has not yet disposed of the

same., Hence, the present application.

Heard Mr. H.Rahman, learned counsel for the
applicant and Mr., B.S. Bacsumafary., leafhed Addl. C.G.,S.C.
for the respondenté. On hearingthe coﬁnsel of the par;'
ties I féel that the authority should disposg cf the
representation. Accordingly, the present application is

disposed of with a direction to the respordents todis-

pose of the Annexure-VI representation dated 12,5.1999

' i
within a period of one month from the date of rec%pt of
this order by a reasoned order. If the applicant is still

aggrieved she may approach the Tribunal,

O§xéL P@@ri}) S/

Vice Chairman
M&XW&A -

Sh
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ANNEXURE-4

Annexure- 4,

EENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No. 54 of 2001.

Date of Order: This the 18th day of September, 2001

The Hon'ble Mr, Justice D.N, Choudhury,
. Vice Chairman.

The Hon'ble Mr., K,K, Sharma, Administrative Member.

Dr, Binapani Saikia

Daughter of late K.C., Saikia,
aged about 31 years,

resident of Tarajan Phukan Road,
Opp. Bharati Press, |

Applicant,

® @ &0 00

P.0. & Distt, Jorhat, Assam,

By Advocate Sri H, Rahman,
- Versus =

l. Union of India,

represented bythe Ministry of Science & Technology,

NewDelhi.

2, The Director General,

Council of Scientific Research,Anusandhan Bhawan,

(%)

2, Rafi Marg, New Delhi- 1.

3. The Director,

Assam,

R - .
(/////,/T’ BM“J&) Reglongl Research Laboratory, Jorhat,
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4, Controller of Administration,
Regional Research Laboratory,Jorhat,

Assam.

esses Respondents

By Advocate : Shri B.C, Pathak,
Addl‘ C.G’S.C.

ORDER

CHOUDHURYJ (V.C.)

This isthe second round of litigation con-
cerning the applicant. Admittedly the applicant worked
under the respondents from 1986 to 1995,The applicant

) ~
was initially appointed as a Junior Research Fellowfor

a period of 2 years and thereafter she was allotted to
t
the post of Senior Research Fellow with effect from

20.10.1988..The applicant was appointed as a Reseagch

Associate with effect from 27.3.1992 to 26.3,1994 for a
period of 2 years on a consolidated emoluments of B&s.
2200/~ per month in the slab of 25,2200 - 100- 2700/- The
said arrangement was extended for a period of one year
with effect from 4.4.1994 to 3.4.1995 on the existing
terms and conditions., On the own showing of the respon-
dents the applicant continued in the Regional Research
Laboratory initially as Junior Research Fellow, then
Senior Research Fellow and thereafter as Research Asso-
ciate and thus acquired full knowledge and experience of
research work. As per the materials on record the aprpli-
cant is M,Sc. in Physical Chemistry, The applicant also
\ - P a
obtained Ph,D, in 198% while she was working as Senior

Research Fellow in R.R;L. She came to this Tribunal by

filing an application which was registered and numbered
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as Original application No, 443/1999 .By the said appli-
cation she sought for a direction for permanent absorp-
tion as per the sfheme for absorption of Researchers
working in CSIR Laboratories., By order dated 24,12.99
the Tribunal directed therespondents to examine and
dispose of her representtion within the specified
period.De%bite the direction issued by the Tribunal the
respondents were sitting over the matter and informed
the applicaht that they took steps for reviewing the
order of the Tribunal, Fromlthe order dated 15.5.2000
issued by the Administrative Officer the respondents are

yet to dispose of her representation.

2. In the written statement the respondents

though admitted that the apnlicant fulfilled the eligi-

bility criteria for appointment or absorption but she

did not acquire prescribed 15 years of continuous re-
Assistaxt

search as Fellow /Associate/Project Assoeiate on monthdy

A
payment basis, The respondents a%@o stated that some
other persons who were appointed through open advertise-

ment on regular basis could not be compared with the

applicant,

3. Mr, H, Rahman, learned couljsel appearing .for
the applicant countering the assertion made byMr, B,C.
Pathak, learned Addl. C,G.S.C, submitted that the appli=-
cant also applied for the post against the advertisemen t
but till now her case was not considered, Mr, B C.

Pathak, learned Addl, C.G.S.C, strenuously aserted that
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the applicant under no circumstahces was entitled to be
considered for absorpticn as per the scheme dated

Mr, Pathak,
3.7.1998.699 95862p68G8 submitted that as per the scheme
one is to work for 15 years continuously és
Fellow/Associate/Project Assocliate on momthly payment
basis. Mr. Rahman submitted th& the applicant worked
under the respndendy from 1985 onwards till 1995. On
the own showing of the respondents she worked for more
than 9 years as Junior Research Felloszenior Reasarch
Fellow and thereater as Research Aséociate and acquired
full knowledge of research work. The only controversy
raised by the respondents that she did not complete 15

years of continuous service on monthly payment basis.

Mt, Rahé?, therefore submitﬁed that sinée she was
rendering service inthe ReR.L. for about 3 years before
coming of the revised circular/ scheme of 1998, the
applicant was at least entitled for being considered in

the light of the circular dated 13.1.1981,

4, From the conspectus it thus emerges that the

applicant rendered nine years continuous service mnd

worked against regular vacancy and idential post, we

have given ouf anxious consideration on the matter.The ;
respondents inpsite of direction issued earlier did not

pass any order, In the circumstances we are impelled to

pass an order directing the respoddents to consider the

the case of the applicant for absorption in the light of

the scheme promulgated by communication dated 13.1.1981 in

the post of Scientific "C" Group IV or any other suitable
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P post commensurate toher educgtional qualification,
The respondents are ordered to complete the above
exercise within 3 months from the date of receipt of

copy of this order.

The application is allowed to the extent
indicated . There shall, however, ,be no order as to

costs,

Sd/ Vice Chairman
83/~ Member (Admn )

True copy:

8d/- Illegible,
5,1042001
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0A NO. 7703

Dr. Binapani Saikia e m:wr?

Union of India e RES pONﬁﬂﬁ
Written Statement op behalf of the Respondentsg 2,

PRELIMINARY SULMISSTONS

It is submitted that Council Of Scientific g
Industyial Resaarch (CsIR) is a Society regie er@d
under the Societies Reglwtratzon Act, 1840 which

Mg been conwtttut@o for the Purpose for unoefLakw

]

Iy resemrch in the fie ld of SCIche and Technolo-

"

gy, Undey reﬁpéndeﬁti CSIR, there are various
’LabbrétorieS{Imstitutions of national ¢mporvunu»
soread ,a%l'ovér India. Respondent No. 2 is the
Diréctof' G&neral and Respondent No. 2 and 4 are
‘the Director anad Controllervof Administration - OF
Reg;onal‘Reaearch Laboratory (RRL Y. RRL is one of
the constituent units of csim.

2. It is also $tatw@ that ba$ic ﬁ@rpoa@ of
anYdlﬁg the CSIR mes searc h Fellowship ane Associg-

te&hi@ 18 only to mrovideiopportunity to  oright



young men and women For.traiﬁlng in methéds‘ of
Research under the expert ' guidance ofv.faculty
mémbers/scientis@s working‘iﬁ University Depart-
ments/National _LaBoratories and 'Instituteé in
various fields of Science and Technoiogy'ihcludiné

AgriCQlture and Medical Sciences. The Fellow-

ships/aAssociateships are tenable . in

Universities/IITs/Post -Graduate Colleges/Govern-

ment Research Establishments including those of

CSIR, ' R&D establishments of recognized public or

private sector’, industrial firms and other rec-

ognized institutions. It is Just like University

degree with stipend. It is. also pertinent to

_mention: here that as per the bLasic purpose, ‘C$IR

wants to pfovide thig facility to the- maxihum

candidates, applications are invited twice in a

E |

year -through press advertisement on all India

selected as per procedure laid down. CSIR gives
facility to enhance their knowledge and with no
commitment for absorption. The Prihciple of serv-

ice Jjurisprudence cannot-be attracted to .  these

-basis for selection and .accordingly they are.

fellowships. Since these are only facilities for

a limited period to acquire research experience,
CSIR does not derive any benefit out of the work

performed by the Fellows/Associate except helping

‘tﬁe candidate while awaiting job opportunities and

deQelopment of research work in furtherance of the

2 .



object of the Action Plan of the Policy on Nation-—

al Education.
In the present case the engagement of Peti-
tioners és JRF/SRF/RA is not an employment or

regular appointment. The CSIR Recruitment Rules

- are not applicable to Research Fellows and Asso—
ciates. The -award of Feilowships/Associateships

also does not imply any whisher/or assurance or

guarantee for_subsequent employment by CSIR to the

beneficiaries.

'{57/

That for regular posts of Sciéntis:s,in Group

IV ‘of the CSIR, there are seyvicé yules, which

besides providing for specific qualifications for

the post, provide a procedure of selection. The

selection is made Ly a Selection Committee consti-

tuted under Rule and only such‘a selection commit- -

- tee can make selection. The appointment' of the

applicant as JRF/SRF/RA was made -under various

‘schemes vand not by following the procedure laid

down under the CSIR Seryice Rules.

3. The engagement of a person as a Junior Re-
searchiFéllow, Senior Research Fellow or an Asso-

"ciate is not appointment in a, service and the

stipend paid to such a person can also not be

termed as payment of salary.
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4. The award of Research Asscciate to a person'

does not automatically imply any assurance or
guarantee for any subseguent employment by CSIR to

the beneficlary.

5. The scheme viz. Scheme ‘and Absorption cf

Researchers Scheme 1997 fofmulated by'the respond- -

ents is applicable only to those persons who’ Rave

put in 15 vears of continuous research as

Fellow/éssqciate/Project' - Associate as on

02.05.1995 with the CSIR system and that too was
one time meaéufe..The applicant has attempted fé
mislead the Hon’ble'Tfibunal by ‘giving an - impres=-
sion - that she has Eeen in regular employment of
the respondent laboratory, Qheraas she has been in
the capacity of IRF/SRF/RA only.

PRELIMINARY 2BJECTIONS

This is the third round of litigation on the

same subject matter and relief. The earlier two
being wviz 0A No. 443/99 and anoiher ‘0A No.
54/2001. The respondents have very diligently and

meticulously considered the case of petitionér for

regularization in.theglight of the two schemes viz

1981 Scﬁeme and Absorption of Researcﬁers Scheme
1997  and létely the orders were 'ﬁassed on
10-12-2001 by the Director General CSIR exb%eséing
inability of the CSIR for regularization as Lhé

applicant does not fulfill the criteria for regu-

4

t
»



larization as per the scheme of 1997.
A copy of the said order was conveyed. on

14.12;2001 . for ready feference of the Court 1is

submitted for appraisal of the Hon’ble Tribunal

’

and marked as Annexure R 1.
2. That the original application otherwise has
been filed beyond the period of limitation.  The

alleged cause "of action even as per the appiicant

Iherself afose on 14th December, 2001. The applic-

ant  has filed the present 0A sometime in_'2003..

Had the .applicant’s grievance been genuine and

- substantial nothing had really prevented the

applicant from agitating against the same at the

_appropriate point of time;»instéad the applicant

‘had chosen to sleep over her right. The applica-

tion deserves dismissal on this ground of "laches

alone.
3. That fhe application is a gross ahd' blatant
‘misuse of th¢ process of law. The compsetent

. Vs '
authority of the respondent in compliance to the

order 'aatéd 18th December, 2001 of this Hon’ble

Tribunal in OA No. 54/01 had considered the case

of the applicant in the light of the diveptioﬁs'of

this’ Hon’ble Tribunal and keeping - in view the
terms and conditions of the scheme farmulated;Aas

per directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

5
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Pursuant to the same, a reascned, Jjustified order

was passed by the respondents.

Despite the same, the applicant has once.

again resorted_td filing of the present 0A praying

for' a difgction to consider the case of thé ép~
plicant for regular absofpfion Qnder the Schemé'or
ihrough Direct Recruitment which is nothing but a
deliberate and intentional twist to the relief. .as

sought for in the earlier OAs. The ' application

. deserves dismissal on this ground alons.

-

4., That the applicant has not come to this.Court

with c¢lean hands. The appliéant on one hand has
submitted in paragraph VI (Grounds) that the

representation of the applicant as dirscted by the

Hon’ble Tribunal in 0OA 54/01 has not beéh‘dispéséd

off whereas the present application has beeﬁ filed
on the basis of the_appliqant’s,alleged grievance
against the rejection of the applicaﬁt’s represen—

tation dated 7th October, 2001. The Hon’ble Trib-

~unal be pleased to take strict cognizance of such

unsubstantiated avermehts of the applicant and:

- dismisses the 0A on this ground alone. -

PARAWISE REPLY

 With regard to the statements, made on the "

!

facts of the case may be deemed to be denied
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unless specifically admitted herein below. The
statements which arecontrary to and inconsistent’
with the records of’the case may also be deemed to

have been denied.

I. ‘fhat in reply to the contents of paragraph 1~
of the’OA, itfis'su?mittedvthat the onder 'peSéed
by respondents dated 14th.Deeember, 20@1:(R-i)"ie.
juSﬁified ,and issuedlaffer pyoper appiication of.
_mind and after careful consiceration of the facts
:and circumstances‘ef the case and complying witn
the d;reotions‘~passed by ihe Hon’ble Tribunal.
There is thus no ’cause of action’ which lies _in
favour of the applicén£ ageinst the impugned oreef
- as contended in the paragraph under reply .
.II,, That contents ofparagraphs 2 needs noreply.
'III. In reply‘to para III, it is submitted that£
.application is barred by linitation thus.liable to
be)dismissed; | | .

. : ? -
if\f . REPL? TO THE FAC'T;S OF THE CASE : ’
1.4' That in reply to paragraph IV (1) of the 0A,
it 18 submltted that the appllcant had worked as
"JRF, SRF and then RA w;th the respondent Laboraw
“tory. The appliCant has, however, had not worked .
for a continuous period of 15 yeare in the respon-

dent’s Institute which as per the ’scheme’ could

only eneble her to.be.eligible'fer absorption in

7
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34

- Pertaining to matter of' record.-

‘

Q?

the respondent Institute{ It is further submitted

that there exists no scheme of 1977 but only of

2. & 3. - That- in replx to the contents of parag-

graphs v (2 and 3), jt is Smeitted that the
’ = ) .

of the Research Facilities jp the Instityte to

carry out her Research_work to pursue her Ph.D.

vcourse. It jig Wrong and denied that the facili-

ties extendeq to her such as library, laborato-

ries, books and journalsg Were with any intention

to . absbrb'he% Permanent]y With the Laboratory or -
’ ~ N

thé’Institute'as wrongly alleged.' She was 4 guest
Wwor ker 6f.the Institute ang there is no Provision
for absorption: °f such a guest worker in the

Institute. It is further submitted that the

.applicant was working in the Laboratory for her

OWT benefit l.e. to upgrade her own quallglcatlon.

\ .

Thus there was. po uestion of payment of any’

- Temuneraticn. From the averments in the Faragraph

under reply the aPplicant has Sought ~ to miscon-
Strue to her advantaée the facilitjes extended to

the applicént. .Rest’iS‘admitted to the - extent

.



(B,

is, however, submitted that the appointment as JRF

does ﬁot'fall.under the detinition of ‘'service"
under CSIR Rules. Further the applicant’s engage-
ment was . for two years wherein after she has

worked as an SRF for three years w.e:f. 20th

Gctober, 1988. Thg placement as JRF/SRF is only a

Fellowship to enable a candidate to continue with

4

his/her research/study.

5. That . 'in reply to paragraph IV (5) of the . 0A
the‘respondents state that the applicant worked as

a Research Associate with effect from 27th MéYChq

1992 to 26th March, 1954 for a period of two vears

on a consolidated amount i.e. Rs. 2,200/~. Appli-

‘cant’s Research Associateship was extended for a

period of one year with effect from 4th April,

1994 to 3rd April, 1995, on existing terms and’

conditions.

6. That in reply to the contents of paragraph IV
(6) of the 0A it is submitted that the applicant
was appdinted as a JRF and SRF. It is, however;

incorrect on the part of the applicant to state

that - she was appointed as a Research #assistant-

whereas she was appointed as a Research Associate

(hereinafter referred to as RA).

Appointment against a regular post can. be |

made when a candidate applies against an adver-

G

A



ti$éd post and considered alohg with orders and

-selected. as per the relevant Recruitment Rules.

-

Thére is no 'provision of regularization of

JRF’s/sRF’s/RA’é as those $chemes'dill sbeak for

¢

themselves. However, a one time scheme for ab-

sorption for such Researcher who worked ' for 15

years as on 2.5.97 as detailed in the Preliminary:

submissions was framed by CSIR. The applicant was
not covered under that Scheme. At no point the’
applicant was given any irdication or assurance

from the Respondents that she would be regularised

in the Laboratory/Institute. The applicant on- her

own volitiori failed to explore the possibility of
other openings outside the Laboratory/Institute.
There existed no circunstances which in any way

would have led the_applioaht to expect that she

.wouldvbe regularised as a Research Assistant with

the respondents.:

" The Respohdents . cannot be blamed for the
applicaht7é\ not having taken any  independent
decision to avail Other'oppOrtunities outsidevRRL,
Jorhat like 'IIT Guwahati, ‘Tezpur Univérsity,A-

public sector undertaking in Assam.

7. That in reply to contents IV (7) of the 0A it

is submitted that the applicant’s Research Asso—

ciateship had to be discontinued as her tenure had

expired and the Expert Committee which met on 15th

10
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‘May, _19951to assess fhe progréss of work of .the
applicant did not recommend further extension of
her tenure as RA beyond 3 years w.e.f. Sth"April,‘
1§95 as it was co%cluded by the Expert. Qohmitteé

that her progress was not satisfactory.

8. That' the contents of pafagraph 'Iy (8) ié
admitted to the extent that a schéme ‘was’formulatw
Ved by tﬁé respondent No. 2. o
It is, however, wrong and denied that the
app;icgnt,gas ber the schemé was eligible"to'»be
absorbédw germanently.  As submitted hereinabove,
‘the applicant has ‘not acquired/satisfied ﬁhe
bresc}ibed minihum‘ls years ofvcontinudus research
" as JRF/SRF/RA as pér the circular No. 3 (3)-—SAR/‘§98'
R&A  wherein it is categoriéally stated that "the
eligible researcher shall mean-persons who have
put - in 15 vyears of _oqnﬁinuéus Research  as
Fellows/éssociate/Projeét Associate’_on monthly
payment 'bééié (fellowshipj on 2nd May, 1997 and
is/was iﬁ position as on date" i.e. 2/5/97. She

did not qualify for said absorption:

._9. That in reply to the'céﬁtents of paragraph IV .
(9) it'is submittedithat,conditions'of ihe' scheme
for regular absorption vet the épplicant deemed it
fit to approach the Hon’bie Court under several

. proceedings to get her alleged grievances .re-

11



dressed.. The rest of the contents of paragraph
i . )
4.9 which pertains to matter of record needs no

reply. -

10 & 11. That thé contents of paragraphs IV (10

and 11) which pertains to matter of re@ord needs

no repl#.

12 & 13. That the contents of paragraphs IV (12

and 13) of the 0A is admitted to the extent per-

taining to matter of record.

"

14. That in reply to.the contents of paragraph IV

(14) of the 0A, it is submitted that the appli-

cant’s candidature was congsidered along with other

»

applicanté by the Screening Committee. It .is

submitted‘that the Screening Committee was guided
by the minimum eligibility condition and experi-
ence in the relevant. field of the candidates and

fixed a oriteria to sereen Candigate$ to be called

for interview and subseguent selection out of

them. The Screening Committee did not find the -

¢

_applicant’s candidature within the eligibility

eriteria and thus she was not called ' for inter-
view. -

15 & 16 That the contents of paragraphs IV (15 &

16) are wrong and denied. It is submitted that

12
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the applicant cannot as . a mattsr of  right lay

vclaim to the post by way of Dlrect Recruitment;
For .the Dlrect Recruitment all the applicants
'vstand to be offered. equal owportunity’before - the

' Screenlng Commlttee Thelr 4uallflcatlor and

experience in the relevant area/fzelo are gcrut1n~
1zed by a duly constituted ;creenlng commltte@ anag
if any 3u1table cahdidate 1s/are selected, he/they

are called for an Ofal interview.: If He/she is

found. fit then welectton ‘committee recommends

hls/her name for the ap901ntm@nt

° As regards regular apmointmeht under the

Scheme it ig oncw again :eltmratea that the ap-

plicant is not covered in the aforesaid scheme.

AS  per the Def¢n¢tlon3“ 3 (VI) '“Th@ eligible

Researcher ‘sh&ll-mean ersons Who hava put in 1%
rears  of cont1nuou& researcnv .as
Fellows/Aséociate/Projeot ﬁ%&oc1ate‘ on  monthly

payment (fellowshlp) basis on 2nd May, 1997 " and

Ls/was in pOSlthh as on date i.e. 2/5/97. It is’

pertinent to mentlon that as per the

\63

scheme the applicant was neither in - position on

2nd- May, 1997 nor -did she complete 15 years as

res earch scholar She was never near eligible for

ébsorptionn

17Q’ Thaffthe contehts of'paragraph$tlv (17) s

admitted to the extent_pértaihing to . matter . of

P

13
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récord.  The Hon’ble Court had directed the re-

1

_spondents to consider the case of the applicant in

the light of the Scheme which.ih-no way could be

~construed to mean that the épplioaht'vshould be’

“absorbed .ignoring‘the specific terms and condi-

tions as set out in the Scheme.

18. That the contents of paragraph IV (18) of the
0A is admitted to the extent bertaining to matter

of record. The.copy of the ordar was forwarded to

‘the DG, CSIR for consideration as per - the

directions of the Hon’ble Tribunal.

19. fhaﬁ in response po paragraph IV (19) of the

0A, it is submitted that in compliance of the -

‘orders of the Hon’ble CAT, her case was consid-

ered by the DG, CSIR and as it was not covered
under the scheme and accordingly speaking order

dated 14th December , 2001 was passed intimating

her that her requesﬁ could not te acceeded to.

20. That in reply to.the conternts of paragraph IV
(20) of the 0A, it is submitted that since the

applicant was not covered under the provisions of

- the scheme the request for absorption by the

applicént was turned doWn by the competent author-~

ities.

14
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0A: is wrong and denied save and except matter  of

record. As per the provisions of the schsme only

on -2nd May, 1997 and had compléted 15 years"as

Researcher. It is an admitted fact that the

'applicant'wés hot in position Since 19th May;.1995

(Reference paragraph 7 of the 0A) and she . com-

pleted about ¢ years as JRF/SRF/RA.  Thus, the

‘applicaht".does not oome/fall undef the zone of

consideration under the Scheme much less being

eligible for pérmanent absorption.

22. That “the contents of paragfaph v (22) is

admitted' to the extent pertaining to matter of

récord. . It is submitted ‘that after heéring‘ the

parties at length on the contempt petition, the

Hon’ble Tribunal was pleased . to discharge the

officials arraved as alleged contemnors: in “the

_cdntempt petition No. 7/2002 vide its order dated

4th December, 2002.

23. That the contents of pavagraph IV (23) is

record. The rest are wrofig and denied{. It is

e

15

submitted that the advertisement published on the

21. That the contents.of paragraph IV (21) of the

such candidate is eligible who was in position . as

s\

‘admitted to the extent pertaining to matter. of

28th December, 2001 which was a ‘oontinuation of_

¥



the earlier advcrtisement No. 2/01 had categori-

"cally stated that candidates who had earlier need

not apply again. Furthermore, since the applicant

had already applied for to the earlier advertise-
ment and thé Screening Committee did not find her
candidature satisfying the eligibility conditidns
the applicant was not-called for an interview.
REPLY TO GROUNDS :

I-1v That the contents of the Gounds I to IV

are not tenable. The applicant has only reitrateéd.

her averments as set out in the facts of the case
in the Grounds under reply. The parawise reply of

the respondents be read as part and parcel of the

féply to these Grounds also. It is submitted that

the ‘échéme as formulated under the directions of
the Hon’ble Supreme Court has categorically laid

down the terms.and conditions of eligibility for

,being considered for regularisation. The said |

scheme is deemed to bé'OPeratiVe in the absence of
any order sta&ing/m&dif?ing,or.settihg:aside the
same. .That being so, the applicant’s repeated
filing' of OA and tHe relief éought' tﬁerein ‘for
consideratioﬁ/absorption on regular basis Qnder
the 'sgheme ié without any merit, basis or sub-

stance. The contention of the applicant that .she

is entitled for regular abéorption like that of  a

*

Project Assistant is absolutely' baseless. She

16



never - worked as a Project Assistant. The lstatus

of -a Progcct Assistant vis—a-vis that of the RA

are différeht. ‘The appliéanp‘in order to become
entitled for:regula; absorption had to éatiéfy ﬁhe
eligibility criterion that is 15.years of,contihu?
ous service _undenyCSIR System as on Zﬁd May ,

1997, which the applicant does not satisfy.

That‘the.contention'of the applicant that she

. has crossed the age limit for other Government

services does not come to her aid as ground for
seeking the relief as sought for in the present
0A.  The Grounds I to VI being without any basis,

substance, justification or merits needs no indul-

gence ofwthis Hon’ble Tribunal.

-

VI. REMEDIES EXHAUSTED

The Preliminary Objectidn No. 3 be read as

'Teply\to this paragraph.

VII. Contents of paragraph VII denied for wantv.of

knowledge-

VIII. REPLY TO RELIEF PRAYED FOR :

In view of the Preliminary ObJjections and the
Parawise Reply as set out hereinabove, the applic—
ant is not entitled for grant of any relief as

prayed for in the paragraph under reply.

17
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IX =-XIII. Needs no reply.:

In view of the facts and circumstances as

stated hereinabove and in view of the clear and
‘reasoned order dated 10-12+2001 passed by the R 2

in reply to the representation dated 7th October,

2001 thig Hon’ble Court may be pleased to dismiss

the prayer of the applicant and the‘OA wiih costs.

18
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VERIFICATION

|, Shri Naba Kumar Barbaruabh, Adrhinistrative Officer, Regional Research

, . ‘:
Laboratory, Jorhat, who is looking after the responsibilities of Controlier of Admi-

nistration, Respondent No.4 herein, do hereby state that I am authorised to verify

. the pleadings on behalf of the respondent No.1, 2 & 3 and solemnly declare

that the statements made in this written statement are true to rﬁy knowledge

and information as derived from official records and | have not suppressed any

material fact.

And 1 sign this verification on this 5th day of May, 2003.

DECLARANT.
Adminlstrative Offlosr

Regional Research Labor atory
~ Jorhat-785006 (Assam)
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u| ' ibrrijt @ csirres.infa

FAX 0376 370011 Tele NG5 3701213 270086,
3370115370012

Qﬂuaﬂaunwdhmwm SNtgie (3w )

| ' REGIONAL RESEARCH LABORATORY

| ‘ , (A CONSTITUENT ESTABLISHMENT OF CSIR)
NO.RLI-18(119)-vig./2001 | .~ JORHAT 785 006 (ASSAM)

| ' , " DECEMBER 12, 2001

! ' 1L

From : The Director,
| RRL, Jorhat-6.

To ' : Dr.(Ms) Binapani Saikia
| D/0 Late K.C. Saika |
| Resident of Tarajan Phukan Road
'~ Opposite to Bharati Press
| P.0.-Jorhat-785 001
Jorhat.

Sub - Imp]ementation of the order dated 18.09.2001
passed by the Mon’ble CAT, Guwahati Bench, Guwa-
hati in 0.A.No. 54 of ZOOl (or. Ms.) B;napanl
Saikia -Vs. the Union of 1India & Others) for
absorption of the app11cant as ‘Scientist C in
RRL-Jorhat/CSIR. '

i
Madam

‘ on the subject c1ted above and w1th reference to your
1etter dated 07.10.2001 enclosing therewith an order of the Hon'ble
CAT Guwahati Bench, Guwahati, I am directed to inform you that 1in
order to comply w1th the dwrcct1ons of the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati

’Bench Guwahati, the matter was: placed before the D1rector General,

CSIR and the’ Hon ble DG has considered your case carefu]ly and has
passed the following order. :

|

| BRI have looked into the case of Dr. (Ms) Binapani Saikia for her
absoxption as Sclentist BCH in CSIR service as per directlons of the -
Hon’ ble €CAT, Guwahati Bench and found that Dr.(Ms) Salkla was JRF, SRF
and Rn in CSIR from 1986 to 1995.

} As per directions of the Hoen’ble Supteme Court, CSIR with the
approval of the Governing Body, formulated a scheme called IScheme for
Absorption of Researchers in CSIR Laboratories/ Institutes, 1997R.  The
Scheme was a one time measure and was applicable to those ellglble Research-

ers engaged on full time basis in CSIR Laboratories/ Instltutes and had put

Contd. ... 2
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Jears .
in 15 (fifteen) of continuous research as Fellow/Associate/Project Associ-

ate on monthly payment basis and were in position on 02.05.1997. Since Dr.
(Ms.) Saikia had neither put in 15 (fifteen) years of continuous service as
Fellow/ Associate/Project Associate nor was she in position as on 02 05.1997,

her case was not covered under the aforesaid Scheme.

is regards the contention of Dr.(Ms) Saikia for considering her
absorptien under CSIR circular letter HNo. 16(150)/68 E.II Part-I1 dated
18.1.1981, it may be noted that the Scheme contained under the said circular
was as a one-time measure undet which only the persocnnel who were working on
any scheme/project funded by non-CSIR agencies and were in position as on
13.1.1981 were eligible for consideration for absorption in CSIR. This has
been upheld by the CAT, Mumbai Bench, in a similar case (0.A.s No. 83/96 and
04/96 dated 7.5.1999), that the Scheme notified vide letter dated 13.1.1981
was a one-time measure and applicable to only those personnel who were in
position as on 13.1.1981 and were working in any of the sponsored schemes/
projects funded by non-CSIR agencies. Since Dr.(Ms.) Saikia was not work-
ing on any such scheme and joined CSIR as JRF only in the year 1986 her case
1s also not covered under the provisions of the Scheme notified vide CSIR
letter No.16(158)/68-E.11 Part-I1 dated 13.01.1981.

. ' . ‘ o

I. therefore, do not find any merit in her case for absorptlon 1in
CSIR service.m ' |

PWéase acknowledge receipt of this communication imple-
menting the order of the Hon’ble CAT, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati.

Yours faithfully,

i&2§IZZV)

K. Barbaruah

T 4 - ADMINISTRA"IIVE OFFICER

g~
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Anusandhan Bhawan, 2, Rali Marg, Now Dothi-110 001

2] 5 - ~La 1 -t
Mo, 0. 21(58)2001 F—”W} ey . ated - 10" December 2001
. | K
From - ) . :
. vgEa @R (em) -
.'Joi'n'l Secretary (Admn.) 7 :
To, o . q/f\/
: 'v B
/' . £y
The Director ’
Regional Research Laboratory .. .
P.0. Jarhat 785 006 (Assam) ' .
Sub: .Impiementgti_on of the Order of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench déted t’
18.9.2001 in OA No. 54 of 2001 filed by Dr. (Ms.) Binapani Saikia for e
absorption as Scientist 'C'in RRL, Jorhat/CSIR . i
sir, | L » - i
. ‘ . . . 3 L-,”_.
l am directed to refer to the Order 6(/ Hon'ble CAT, Guwahali Bench, in tﬁé' .
above cut'ed case. To comply with the directions of the Hon'ble CAT, DG, CSIR ~
has considered the case of Dr. (Ms.) Binapani Saikia carefully and has passed the )
following.order: ' i . ' i
’ "| have looked into the case of Dr. (Ms.) Binapani Saikia for her T"
absorption as Scientist 'C" in CSIR service as per directions of the Hon'ble 3
CAT, Guwahati Bench and found that Dr. (Ms.) Saikia was JRF, SRF and ‘
RA in CSIR from 1986 to 1{995. , S , ’o
o As per directions !of the Hon'ble Supreme Courl, CSIR,. with the K F.,
approva! of Governing Body, formulated a scheme called "Scheme for R
P

Wl . Absorption "of Researchers in CSIR Laboratories/Institutes, 1997". The
Scheme was a one-lime measure and was applicable to those eligible ;

. Researchers engaged on full time hasis in CSIR Laboratories/Institutes and o

- had put in fifteen years of continuous research as Fellow/Associate/Project -
Associate on monthly payment basis and were in position on 2.5.1997. 5
Since Dr. (Ms.) Saikia had neither put in fifteen years of continuous service ]
as Fellow/Associate/Project Associate nor was she in position as on '

2 5.1997, her case was not covered under the aforesaid Scheme. l

.
of Dr. (Ms.) Saikia for considering her
)/68-E.1 Part-ll dated

T
-

As regards the contention
absorption under CSIR circular letter No. 16(150
13.1,1081, it may be noted that the-Scheme contained under the said

circular was as a one-time measure under which only the personnel who

CT were- working on -any schemel/projéct funded by non-CSIR agencies and
were in position as on 13.1.1981 were eligible for "cHnsideration for—

absorption in CSIR. This has beeit upheld by the CAT, Mumbai Bench, ina
Contd.. 2 e
31, A714208, 3714249, $F1AT69, 3716203 1

A4, AT10168, 371046, T YAR K
. Sram ; CONSEANCH, New et o E-Mail: dgosirtcsinros.in ™
. ' » .

Phonas @ EPARX - aztati, 171014
Fax . 91-11-3714780

&

.




v N7
po (s7) &

-~
- -2- , b

similar case (0.A's No. 03/96 and 04/96 dated 7.5.1999), that the Scheme.
notified vide \etter dated 13.1.1981 was @ one-time measure and applicable
sition as on 13.1.4981 and were

to only hose€ personne\ who were in pos
' ded by non-CSIR

working in any of the sponsored sC
agencies. Since Dr. (Ms.) Saikia was not working on any such scheme and

joined CSIR as JRE only in the year 1686, her case is also not covered
under the provisions of the Scheme notified  vide CSIR lelter No.

16(1 50‘;/68«8\\ part-li dated 13.1.1981.

[, therefore, do not find any merit in her case for absorption in CSIR

service." -
Pt SR R P |

You are requested to apprise Dr. (Ms.) Binapan Saikia of the decision of the

DG, CSIR suitably. - |
e o | yours faithfylly,
K
7, U/(J.M—.__,,..---
' L (B.S. Gaira) 4
o gr.Deputy Secret’ary
t_\l.
H
‘



